PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Melbourne H. Sann	09/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Penguin Rapid Thawers LLC
Street Address:	8141 Old Floyd Road
City:	Rome
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13440

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5968574

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5132412324

Email: eobrien@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MHS-02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven W. Benintendi

Total Attachments: 1

source=MHS-02_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023220 FRAME: 0539 OF \$40.00 59685/4

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I, Melbourne H. Sann of 8141 Old Floyd Road, Rome in the State of New York 13440 invented a new and improved CONVECTION FOOD STEAMER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD as fully disclosed in U.S. Patent No. 5,968,574 filed on February 24, 1999 and issued on October 19, 1999; and whereas, Penguin Rapid Thawers LLC, a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of New York, and having its principal office at 8141 Old Floyd Road, Rome, NY 13440 desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Penguin Rapid Thawers LLC**, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said patent.

Witness my hand this 10th day of September 2009.
Melbourne H. Sann
STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.
COUNTY OF ONEIDA)
On this <u>Inth</u> day of <u>September</u> , 2009, before me personally appeared Melbourne H. Sann , to me known and known to me to be the above named
individual who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a
voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
specified. MORROW, ROBERTAL. Johnson MORROW STATE S
Notary Public, State of New York SEAL Registration No. 01M06201781 Qualified in Herkimer County Commission Expires March 2, 2013

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/14/2009 REEL: 023220 FRAME: 0540